the Shares and the Listing Rules and was negotiated on an arm’s length basis between the
Company and the Subscriber. The Directors consider that the terms of the Conversion Price
are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Conversion Price means the price per Share at which Shares will be issued upon exercise
of the Conversion Rights, which price shall be reset every day and, in respect of each day, be
an amount equal to the higher of: (a) 90% of the closing price of the Shares, as quoted on the
Stock Exchange, on the immediately preceding Traded Day; and (b) the Minimum Conversion
Price.

– 8 –

EFFECT OF ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING

The following table illustrates the change in shareholding structure of the Company upon full
exercise of the Conversion Rights.#

 Upon full exercise of
 the Conversion Rights  Upon full exercise of
 at the Conversion Price  the Conversion Rights
 as at the date of the Second  at the Minimum
Shareholders As at 1 April 2010* Subscription Agreement Conversion Price
 Number of  Approx  Number of  Approx   Number of
 Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  Approx %

Fully Gain Company Ltd.1 648,088,000  58.04  648,088,000  56.80  648,088,000  56.66

Excellent Gain International
 Holdings Limited2 72,000,000  6.45  72,000,000  6.31  72,000,000  6.29

Public:
 Subscriber# after the issue of
  the Convertible Bonds3 –  –  24,390,243  2.14  27,285,129  2.39

 Other public Shareholders 396,450,000  35.51  396,450,000  34.75  396,450,000  34.66

Total 1,116,538,000  100  1,140,928,243  100  1,143,823,129  100

Notes:

* Date of the Second Subscription Agreement.

# The Subscriber also holds HK$20,000,000 of the convertible bonds issued by the Company on 22 January
2010 (the “Previous CBs”) which if converted at their minimum conversion price of HK$1.073 a maximum
number of 18,639,328 new Shares will fall to be issued to the Subscriber (representing approximately
1.68% of the Company’s issued share capital as enlarged by those conversion shares).

1 Fully Gain Company Ltd. is wholly-owned by Mr. Tse Chiu Kwan, Chairman of the Company and an

executive Director.

2 Excellent Gain International Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Yip Ying Kam, the Vice-Chairman